assess the viability of the business case for the Reference
Scenario and how this is impacted by variation in the
aforementioned non-market factors. Figure 24 shows the
non-market assumptions used in the Reference Scenario
and the sensitivities we have considered around these,
together with the relative impact of each sensitivity.

Offshore wind capital (capex) and operating (opex) cost
assumptions used in the investment appraisal model are
provided in Figure 25. This includes sensitivities with capex
and opex increased and decreased by 20% relative to the
Reference Scenario for a project commissioning in the
Netherlands between 2022 and 2030.

The results from the wholesale electricity market were
also run through the investment appraisal model, the
results of all sensitivities are shown in Figure 11.

5.  Other factors impacting the project
investment decision

5.  Other factors impacting the project
investment decision

49

Part 2: The modelling results

THE BUSINESS CASE AND SUPPORTING INTERVENTIONS FOR DUTCH OFFSHORE WIND

FIGURE 24 – REFERENCE SCENARIO NON-MARKET ASSUMPTIONS AND IMPACT OF POTENTIAL VARIATIONS

Reference Scenario
assumption

Sensitivity assumption Impact on equity return*

Higher project capex Varies by year (see Figure 25) +20%

Higher project opex Varies by year (see Figure 25) +20%

Higher structural curtailment 0% 5%

Higher imbalance cost
€1/MWh in 2020 rising to
€2/MWh in 2030, then flat

Double

Ancillary services revenue  €0/kW/year €3/kW/year

Extended economic lifetime 25 years 35 years

Lower project opex  Varies by year (see Figure 25) -20%

Higher GoO value
Decline from €5/MWh in 2020

to zero by 2025
€5/MWh flat

Lower project capex Varies by year (see Figure 25) -20%

*for projects commissioning 2025

-4pp -4pp
Reference
Scenario

2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

€/kW

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Higher offshore capex

Reference Scenario capex

Lower offshore capex

0

10

20

40

30

50

60

70

80

2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

€/kW/yr

Higher offshore opex

Reference Scenario opex

Lower offshore opex

FIGURE 25 –  OFFSHORE WIND CAPEX AND OPEX ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE NETHERLANDS (€ REAL 2018)

50 THE BUSINESS CASE AND SUPPORTING INTERVENTIONS FOR DUTCH OFFSHORE WIND

5.2 Viability of the offshore wind business case

In the Reference Scenario (for both market and non-
market factors), implied equity returns for a typical
project commissioning in 2022 falls just short of the
lower end of the feasible level at which investments
would be deemed viable (we assume 7-10% equity
returns would be required). This indicates that the